

2017-1821

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

PETER O'ROURKE,
ACTING SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court Of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
No. 15-4082, Judge Coral W. Pietsch

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Of Counsel:

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

BRANDON A. JONAS
Attorney
Benefits Law Group
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 307-5958

June 4, 2018

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Principle Of Resolving Interpretive Doubt In A Veterans Benefits Statute In A Claimant’s Favor Is Incompatible With The Inquiry At *Chevron* Step One2

 II. Applying The Pro-Claimant Canon At *Chevron* Step One Would Usurp VA’s Role Within The Veterans Benefits Scheme8

 III. The Pro-Claimant Canon Should Not Be Considered A “Traditional Tool Of Statutory Construction”12

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boone v. Lighter,
319 U.S. 561 (1943).....13

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998).....9

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... 2, 7, 8

Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Intern. Trade Comm’n,
400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)3, 9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

Chicksaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84 (2001).....12

Commodity Futures Trading Com’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 866 (1986).....9

Disabled Am. Vet. v. Gober,
234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 7, 8, 13

Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,
328 U.S. 275 (1946).....13

Gallegos v. Gober,
14 Vet. App. 50 (2000)4, 5

Gallegos v. Principi,
283 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 4, 5, 13

Gilpin v. West,
155 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 1998)3

Guerra v. Shinseki,
642 F.3d 1046 (Fed. Cir. 2011)5, 6

Haas v. Peake,
525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) *passim*

Haas v. Peake,
544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 1, 11, 12, 13

Hagans v. Comm'r of Social Security,
694 F.3d 287 (3rd Cir. 2012)9

Heino v. Shinskei,
683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012)4, 8

Henderson v. Shinkseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011)..... 7, 13

Hix v. Gober,
225 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 7, 13

I.N.S. v. Cardozo-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....3

Kirkendall v. Dep't of Army,
479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007)5

Kisor v. Shulkin,
880 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2018)14

Mayo Foundation for Medical Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....8

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	10
<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	6, 15
<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 669 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Nielson v. Shinseki</i> , 607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Papierfabrik August Koehler AG v. United States</i> , 646 F.3d 904 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Paralyzed Vet. Of Am. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	3, 10
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	8
<i>Read v. Shinseki</i> , 651 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	6, 11, 13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	10
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 13
<i>Terry v. Principi</i> , 340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7

Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States,
157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998)12

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2002).....3

Veterans Justice Group, LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016)6

Viegas v. Shinseki,
705 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 7, 13

Wanless v. Shinseki,
618 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2010)10

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

38 U.S.C. § 501(a)3

38 U.S.C. § 1116*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 71117

38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iii)7

2017-1821
